G LOCAL 123 EAST SPEER BOULEVARD
DENVER DENVER, COLORADO » 80203

CONTACT7@DENVER7.COM
303.832.7771

KCDO Quarterly Issues Report
4t Quarter
October 1 — December 31, 2022

Local newscasts air on M-F at 7am, 8am, 1pm, 8pm, and 11pm.
Local newscasts air on Weekends at 8am, 10am, 6pm, and 11pm.

Local broadcasts include, but are not limited to, the following issues:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

GOVERNMENT ISSUES

CRIME/LAW AND ORDER ISSUES

HEALTH ISSUES

ECONOMIC ISSUES

EDUCATION/SCHOOL ISSUES

MINORITY GROUP ISSUES (COMBINED WITH CULTURAL ISSUES)
HOUSING AND TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
ENVIRONMENT/ENERGY ISSUES

GROWTH & POPULATION ISSUES

10) CULTURAL ISSUES



October 3, 2022

October 4, 2022

October 5, 2022

October 6, 2022

October 7, 2022
October 10, 2022

October 11, 2022

October 12, 2022

October 13, 2022

October 14, 2022
October 17, 2022

October 18, 2022
October 19, 2022
October 20, 2022

October 21, 2022
October 24, 2022

October 25, 2022

October 26, 2022
October 27, 2022

October 28, 2022

October 31, 2022

November 1, 2022

8p

8a

8p

7a

8p
8p

8a

8p

7a

8p
8a

8p
7a
8p

8a

8p

7a

8p
8a

8p

8p

7a

Q4 2022 Programming and Issues Report

10. Cultural

5. Education/School

4. Economy

3. Health

9. Growth/Population
4. Economy

8. Environment/Energy
1. Government

9. Growth/Population

2. Crime/Law & Order

1. Government

4. Economy
7. Housing/Transportation
8. Environment/Energy

5. Education/School
2. Crime/Law & Order

1. Government

8. Environment/Energy
5. Education/School

9. Growth/Population

5. Education/School

8. Environment/Energy

2:40

4:00

2:30

1:40

1:10
2:10

2:00

2:20

2:10

2:40

1:45

2:25

1:55

1:20

:35

1:30

:55

2:30
:50

2:30

2:45

1:05

A look at services and statistics ahead
of Domestic Violence Awareness
Month
The battle over plans to close schools in
Jefferson County

Downtown Denver businesses try new
campaigns to reverse the declining
business trend
Update on the removal of the lead
pipes from Denver's water system

Problems getting mail in Buena Vista

Quantum Computer company
expanding in Colorado

Proposal for a new name for Mount
Evans
President Biden dedicates new National
Monument at Camp Hale

Aurora neighborhood fed up with
actions of students at nearby school

Denver ranked second in the nation for
auto theft
Candidates prepare for next month's
election
Soaring prices at the grocery store
Construction on |-70 at Floyd Hill
Two astronauts with ties to Colorado
return to earth and talk about their
experience
Aurora prepares for School Safety
Summit
House party turns deadly in Adams
County
Look at the ballot issue on alcohol
delivery

Preps for big snowstorm

More details of Denver's plans to close
ten schools

Superior residents go on walking tours
of the burn area to see rebuild progress

St. Vrain School District approves
storing long riffles in their buildings for
security
Heating your home could cost you 50%
more this winter



November 2, 2022

November 3, 2022

November 4, 2022

November 7, 2022
November 8, 2022
November 9, 2022

November 10, 2022

November 11, 2022

November 14, 2022

November 15, 2022

November 16, 2022

November 17, 2022

November 18, 2022

November 21, 2022
November 22, 2022

November 23, 2022
November 24, 2022

November 25, 2022

November 28, 2022
November 29, 2022

November 30, 2022

December 1, 2022

8a

8p

7a

8a

8p

7a

8p

8a

8p

8p

7a

8a
8p

7a
8p

8a

8p
7a

8p

8a

Q4 2022 Programming and Issues Report

4. Economy

5. Education/School

7. Housing/Transportation

4. Economy
1. Government
9. Growth/Population

5. Education/School

10. Cultural
2. Crime/Law & Order
8. Environment/Energy
9. Growth/Population
10. Cultural
3. Health

2. Crime/Law & Order
9. Growth/Population

7. Housing/Transportation
4. Economy

7. Housing/Transportation

3. Health
7. Housing/Transportation

5. Education/School

1. Government

6:30

1:45

2:35

:55
12:00
140

2:00

1:10

:45

145

3:15

2:50

1:00

6:00
:25

1:45

4:30

:35

2:15

:30

2:15

1:30

An in-depth look at how higher interest
rates will impact your personal bottom
line
Denver Public Schools prepares to vote
on a plan to close as many as ten
schools
Mess on at 6th & Kalamath as dozens
of cars were involved in morning
accidents on an icy road

Twitter lays off 200 people in Boulder
Election Coverage

Free grocery store opensin a
neighborhood school

Colorado Board of Education votes to
include LGBTQ+ & BIPOC histories in K-
12 curriculum
Luminarias honor service members
killed serving their country

Art Acevedo rumored to be Aurora's
next interim police chief

The report gives most of Colorado an F
for recycling

Denver leaders raise concerns about
homeless as cold weather settles in

The Thanksgiving legacy of Daddy
Bruce Randolph

Spike in RSV & similar illnesses
Shooting at Club Q in Colorado Springs
Denver Rescue Mission removes LGBTQ

employment policies from the

handbook
Pre-Thanksgiving travel rush
An in-depth look at why volunteerism is
declining

CDOT to begin fining people who
wrongly use mountain express toll
lanes
Subscription-based healthcare options
New affordable housing options in
Colorado
Jeffco schools consider changing school
start times

Aurora's plan to improve the quality of
city streets



December 2, 2022

December 5, 2022
December 6, 2022

December 7, 2022

December 8, 2022

December 9, 2022

December 12, 2022

December 13, 2022

December 14, 2022

December 15, 2022

December 16, 2022

December 19, 2022

December 20, 2022

December 21, 2022

December 22, 2022

December 23, 2022
December 26, 2022

December 27, 2022
December 28, 2022

December 29, 2022

December 30, 2022

8p

7a
8p

8a

8p

7a

8p

8a

8p

7a

8p

8a

8p

7a

8p

8a
8p

7a
8p

8a

8p

Q4 2022 Programming and Issues Report

10. Cultural

4. Economy
7. Housing/Transportation

9. Growth/Population

4. Economy

2. Crime/Law & Order

2. Crime/Law & Order

7. Housing/Transportation

1. Government

5. Education/School

5. Education/School

1. Government

7. Housing/Transportation

8. Environment/Energy

8. Environment/Energy

4. Economy
1. Government

2. Crime/Law & Order
7. Housing/Transportation

3. Health

10. Cultural

1:30

1:20
2:20

:45

:55

1:15

2:10

1:30

2:00

2:00

:55

2:00

5:10

1:55

2:55

:55
2:00

1:35
2:40

:45

8:30

Kid using musical talents to give back
during the holiday season

Local company does well on Shark Tank

A hiccup in plans to convert unused
office space into affordable housing

Naturalization ceremony at History
Colorado
Attorney General wants to stop
Kroger/Albertsons merger

More information about the Club Q
shooting suspect

Impact of opioid settlement in
Colorado
Aurora is making adjustments to their
homeless plan

USPS is talking about staffing shortages
and mailing deadlines

A look at how the plan to provide free
school lunches to Colorado school
children will be implemented

Mother of mass shooting survivor
dedicates college capstone project to
the police officers who saved her
daughter's life
Denver is in a State of Emergency as an
influx of immigrants increases

State's resort towns deal with the
affordable housing crunch

Preparing your home for the blast of
cold weather arriving in Colorado

Colorado companies are using science
& technology to start thousands of tree
saplings to be planted in the state's
burn areas.

Casa Bonita to reopen in May
Governor and others trying to figure
out how to handle an influx of
immigrants
The body of the missing teenager found
Flight attendant speaks out about
problems with Southwest Airlines
during the snowstorm
Alzheimer's group showing people how
diet impacts brain health

One year after the Marshall Wildfire



Q4 2022 Programming and Issues Report



