

123 EAST SPEER BOULEVARD
DENVER, COLORADO • 80203
CONTACT7@DENVER7.COM
303.832.7777

KCDO Quarterly Issues Report 4th Quarter October 1 – December 31, 2022

Local newscasts air on M-F at 7am, 8am, 1pm, 8pm, and 11pm. Local newscasts air on Weekends at 8am, 10am, 6pm, and 11pm.

Local broadcasts include, but are not limited to, the following issues:

- 1) GOVERNMENT ISSUES
- 2) CRIME/LAW AND ORDER ISSUES
- 3) HEALTH ISSUES
- 4) ECONOMIC ISSUES
- 5) EDUCATION/SCHOOL ISSUES
- 6) MINORITY GROUP ISSUES (COMBINED WITH CULTURAL ISSUES)
- 7) HOUSING AND TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
- 8) ENVIRONMENT/ENERGY ISSUES
- 9) GROWTH & POPULATION ISSUES
- 10) CULTURAL ISSUES

DATE	NEWSCAST	CATEGORY	DURATION	SYNOPSIS
October 3, 2022	8p	10. Cultural	2:40	A look at services and statistics ahead of Domestic Violence Awareness Month
October 4, 2022	8a	5. Education/School	4:00	The battle over plans to close schools in Jefferson County
October 5, 2022	8p	4. Economy	2:30	Downtown Denver businesses try new campaigns to reverse the declining business trend
October 6, 2022	7a	3. Health	1:40	Update on the removal of the lead pipes from Denver's water system
October 7, 2022	8р	9. Growth/Population	1:10	Problems getting mail in Buena Vista
October 10, 2022	8p	4. Economy	2:10	Quantum Computer company expanding in Colorado
October 11, 2022	8a	8. Environment/Energy	2:00	Proposal for a new name for Mount Evans
October 12, 2022	8p	1. Government	2:20	President Biden dedicates new National Monument at Camp Hale
October 13, 2022	7a	9. Growth/Population	2:10	Aurora neighborhood fed up with actions of students at nearby school
October 14, 2022	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:40	Denver ranked second in the nation for auto theft
October 17, 2022	8a	1. Government	1:45	Candidates prepare for next month's election
October 18, 2022	8р	4. Economy	2:25	Soaring prices at the grocery store
October 19, 2022	7a	7. Housing/Transportation	1:55	Construction on I-70 at Floyd Hill
October 20, 2022	8p	8. Environment/Energy	1:20	Two astronauts with ties to Colorado return to earth and talk about their experience
October 21, 2022	8a	5. Education/School	:35	Aurora prepares for School Safety Summit
October 24, 2022	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	1:30	House party turns deadly in Adams County
October 25, 2022	7a	1. Government	:55	Look at the ballot issue on alcohol delivery
October 26, 2022	8p	8. Environment/Energy	2:30	Preps for big snowstorm
October 27, 2022	8a	5. Education/School	:50	More details of Denver's plans to close ten schools
October 28, 2022	8p	9. Growth/Population	2:30	Superior residents go on walking tours of the burn area to see rebuild progress
October 31, 2022	8p	5. Education/School	2:45	St. Vrain School District approves storing long riffles in their buildings for security
November 1, 2022	7a	8. Environment/Energy	1:05	Heating your home could cost you 50% more this winter

November 2, 2022	8p	4. Economy	6:30	An in-depth look at how higher interest rates will impact your personal bottom line
November 3, 2022	8a	5. Education/School	1:45	Denver Public Schools prepares to vote on a plan to close as many as ten schools
November 4, 2022	8p	7. Housing/Transportation	2:35	Mess on at 6th & Kalamath as dozens of cars were involved in morning accidents on an icy road
November 7, 2022	7a	4. Economy	:55	Twitter lays off 200 people in Boulder
November 8, 2022	8р	1. Government	12:00	Election Coverage
November 9, 2022	8a	9. Growth/Population	:40	Free grocery store opens in a neighborhood school
November 10, 2022	8p	5. Education/School	2:00	Colorado Board of Education votes to include LGBTQ+ & BIPOC histories in K-12 curriculum
November 11, 2022	7a	10. Cultural	1:10	Luminarias honor service members killed serving their country
November 14, 2022	8p	2. Crime/Law & Order	:45	Art Acevedo rumored to be Aurora's next interim police chief
November 15, 2022	8a	8. Environment/Energy	:45	The report gives most of Colorado an F for recycling
November 16, 2022	8p	9. Growth/Population	3:15	Denver leaders raise concerns about homeless as cold weather settles in
November 17, 2022	8p	10. Cultural	2:50	The Thanksgiving legacy of Daddy Bruce Randolph
November 18, 2022	7a	3. Health	1:00	Spike in RSV & similar illnesses
November 21, 2022	8a	2. Crime/Law & Order	6:00	Shooting at Club Q in Colorado Springs
November 22, 2022	8p	9. Growth/Population	:25	Denver Rescue Mission removes LGBTQ employment policies from the handbook
November 23, 2022	7a	7. Housing/Transportation	1:45	Pre-Thanksgiving travel rush
November 24, 2022	8p	4. Economy	4:30	An in-depth look at why volunteerism is declining
November 25, 2022	8a	7. Housing/Transportation	:35	CDOT to begin fining people who wrongly use mountain express toll lanes
November 28, 2022	8р	3. Health	2:15	Subscription-based healthcare options
November 29, 2022	7a	7. Housing/Transportation	:30	New affordable housing options in Colorado
November 30, 2022	8p	5. Education/School	2:15	Jeffco schools consider changing school start times
December 1, 2022	8a	1. Government	1:30	Aurora's plan to improve the quality of city streets

December 2, 2022	8p	10. Cultural	1:30	Kid using musical talents to give back
			1.00	during the holiday season
December 5, 2022	7a	4. Economy	1:20	Local company does well on Shark Tank
December 6, 2022	8p	7. Housing/Transportation	2:20	A hiccup in plans to convert unused office space into affordable housing
December 7, 2022	8a	9. Growth/Population	:45	Naturalization ceremony at History Colorado
December 8, 2022	8p	4. Economy	:55	Attorney General wants to stop Kroger/Albertsons merger
December 9, 2022	7a	2. Crime/Law & Order	1:15	More information about the Club Q shooting suspect
December 12, 2022	8р	2. Crime/Law & Order	2:10	Impact of opioid settlement in Colorado
December 13, 2022	8a	7. Housing/Transportation	1:30	Aurora is making adjustments to their homeless plan
December 14, 2022	8p	1. Government	2:00	USPS is talking about staffing shortages and mailing deadlines
December 15, 2022	7a	5. Education/School	2:00	A look at how the plan to provide free school lunches to Colorado school children will be implemented
December 16, 2022	8р	5. Education/School	:55	Mother of mass shooting survivor dedicates college capstone project to the police officers who saved her daughter's life
December 19, 2022	8a	1. Government	2:00	Denver is in a State of Emergency as an influx of immigrants increases
December 20, 2022	8p	7. Housing/Transportation	5:10	State's resort towns deal with the affordable housing crunch
December 21, 2022	7a	8. Environment/Energy	1:55	Preparing your home for the blast of cold weather arriving in Colorado
December 22, 2022	8р	8. Environment/Energy	2:55	Colorado companies are using science & technology to start thousands of tree saplings to be planted in the state's burn areas.
December 23, 2022	8a	4. Economy	:55	Casa Bonita to reopen in May
December 26, 2022	8p	1. Government	2:00	Governor and others trying to figure out how to handle an influx of immigrants
December 27, 2022	7a	2. Crime/Law & Order	1:35	The body of the missing teenager found
December 28, 2022	8p	7. Housing/Transportation	2:40	Flight attendant speaks out about problems with Southwest Airlines during the snowstorm
December 29, 2022	8a	3. Health	:45	Alzheimer's group showing people how diet impacts brain health
December 30, 2022	8p	10. Cultural	8:30	One year after the Marshall Wildfire